

No. 14-916

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN
VETERANS OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS L. MCGOVERN III
MICHAEL J. VERNICK
DANIELLE M. BERTI
MARTA A. THOMPSON
NICOLE D. PICARD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

C. PETER DUNGAN
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3674
c.dungan@hoganlovells.com
*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae*

August 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE 2006 VETERANS ACT SERVES A VITAL ROLE IN AIDING THE REINTEGRATION OF POST-9/11 VETERANS INTO SOCIETY.....	6
II. AN AGENCY MAY NOT INTERPRET A STATUTE TO FRUSTRATE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	9
III. THE FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION SYSTEM PROVIDES A FRAMEWORK TO IMPLEMENT THE MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE 2006 VETERANS ACT.....	13
A. The Federal Supply Schedule Supports Not Only Routine Orders, But Also Multi-Million-Dollar Procurements.....	14
B. The Federal Acquisition Regulation Provides a Tiered System of Increasing Process, Oversight, and Competition That the VA Can Use to Implement the 2006 Veterans Act.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 3
<i>Fire Risk Mgmt., Inc.</i> , B-411552, 2015 WL 4979628 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	12
<i>Glotech, Inc.</i> , B-406761; B-406761.2, Aug. 21, 2012, 2012 CPD ¶ 248.....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Or.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>Holloway & Co. v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 381 (2009).....	18
<i>Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	12
<i>Labat-Anderson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 99 (2001).....	18
<i>LS3 Techs., Inc.</i> , B-407459, B-407459.2, Jan. 7, 2013, 2013 CPD ¶ 21.....	17
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
38 U.S.C. § 8127(a).....	9
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. ch. 5.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 203(a)	10
47 U.S.C. § 203(b)	10
Pub. L. 109-461, 120 Stat. 4303 (2006).....	3
<i>REGULATIONS:</i>	
48 C.F.R. pts. 1-53	5
48 C.F.R. § 1.101.....	19
48 C.F.R. § 2.101.....	19, 20
48 C.F.R. § 8.402(a)	3, 14
48 C.F.R. § 8.405.....	19
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1.....	17
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1(b)	19
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1(c).....	20
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1(d)(3)(ii)	20
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-1(f)	16
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2.....	17
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2(c)(1)	19
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2(c)(2)	20
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2(c)(3)	20
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2(c)(3)(iii)(b)	20
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2(d)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
48 C.F.R. § 8.405-2(f)	20
48 C.F.R. § 13.106-2(b)(1)	16
48 C.F.R. § 16.505(a)(4)(iii)	20
48 C.F.R. § 538.270(a)	14
48 C.F.R. § 552.238-75.....	14
VA Acquisition Regulation: Supporting Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses, 74 Fed. Reg. 64,619 (Dec. 8, 2009)	4, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AMY G. COX & NANCY Y. MOORE, RAND CORP., IMPROVING FEDERAL AND DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE USE OF SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESSES (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.rand.org/pubs/ research_reports/RR322.html	8
IRAQ & AFG. VETERANS OF AM., 2014 POLICY AGENDA (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://media.iava.org/IAVA2014Policy
Agenda.pdf">http://media.iava.org/IAVA2014Policy Agenda.pdf	1, 2, 8
IRAQ & AFG. VETERANS OF AM., 2014 IAVA MEMBER SURVEY (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://media.iava.org/IAVA_Member_
Survey_2014.pdf">http://media.iava.org/IAVA_Member_ Survey_2014.pdf	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Memorandum from Melvin Laird, Sec’y of Defense, to Sec’ys of the Military Dep’ts & Dirs. of the Def. Agencies (Nov. 20, 1972), <i>available at</i> http://www.aia-aerospace.org/assets/berry-lairdmemo.pdf	11, 12
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-14-676, VETERANS AFFAIRS: BETTER UNDERSTANDING NEEDED TO ENHANCE SERVICES TO VETERANS READJUSTING TO CIVILIAN LIFE (2014).....	6
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-15-590, FEDERAL SUPPLY SCHEDULES: MORE ATTENTION NEEDED TO COMPETITION AND PRICES (2015).....	14, 15, 16
U.S. SMALL BUS. ADMIN., VETERAN-OWNED BUSINESSES AND THEIR OWNERS—DATA FROM THE CENSUS BUREAU’S SURVEY OF BUSINESS OWNERS (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/393tot.pdf	8
VALERIE BAILEY GRASSO, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL33751, THE SPECIALTY METAL PROVISION AND THE BERRY AMENDMENT: ISSUES FOR CONGRESS (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.dtic.mil/cgi-bin/GetTRDoc?AD=ADA486553	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
VANESSA WILLIAMSON & ERIN MULHALL, IRAQ & AFG. VETERANS OF AM., ISSUE REPORT: CAREERS AFTER COMBAT (2009), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> <a href="http://media.iava.org/IAVA_careers_
http://media.iava.org/IAVA_careers_ after_combat_2009.pdf	2, 7
